

No. 12-315

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

AIR WISCONSIN AIRLINES CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM L. HOEPER,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of Colorado**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
FIRST AMENDMENT COALITION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

GARY L. BOSTWICK
JEAN-PAUL JASSY*
KEVIN L. VICK
BOSTWICK & JASSY LLP
12400 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 400
Los Angeles, CA 90025
(310) 979-6059
jppassy@bostwickjassy.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
First Amendment Coalition*

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE EXCEPTIONS TO THE ATSA IMMUNITY INCORPORATE THE CONSTITUTIONAL ACTUAL MALICE STANDARD, WHICH REQUIRES FALSITY.....	2
II. FALSITY IS AN ESSENTIAL ELEMENT WHERE THE CONSTITUTIONAL ACTUAL MALICE STANDARD APPLIES	4
A. Defamation.....	4
B. False Light Invasion Of Privacy	6
C. Product Disparagement.....	6
D. Intentional Infliction Of Emotional Distress.....	7
E. Other Contexts In Lower Courts.....	8
1. Right Of Publicity/Misappropriation Of Likeness/Lanham Act.....	8
2. Tortious Interference With Contract	9
3. Campaign Regulations	10
III. CONSTITUTIONAL ACTUAL MALICE REQUIRES A SHOWING OF FALSITY IN THE ATSA CONTEXT.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Air Wisconsin Airlines Corp. v. Hoeper</i> , No. 09SC1050, 2012 Colo. LEXIS 163 (Colo. Mar. 19, 2012), <i>reh'g denied, cert. granted in part</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2824	11
<i>Benson v. St. Joseph Reg'l Health Ctr.</i> , 2007 WL 7120757 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 22, 2007)	11
<i>Beverly Hills Foodland, Inc. v. United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 655</i> , 39 F.3d 191 (8th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	6, 7
<i>Feyz v. Mercy Memorial Hosp.</i> , 475 Mich. 663 (2006)	11
<i>Food Lion, Inc. v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	4
<i>Harte-Hanks Communications, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989)	8
<i>Hassan v. Mercy American River Hosp.</i> , 31 Cal. 4th 709 (2003)	11
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979)	6
<i>Hoffman v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	5, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> , 579 F.2d 1027 (7th Cir. 1978), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 443 U.S. 111 (1979).....	7
<i>Ironside v. Simi Valley Hosp.</i> , 188 F.3d 350 (6th Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Jefferson County School Dist. v. Moody's Investor's Services, Corp.</i> , 175 F.3d 848 (10th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991).....	5
<i>Matthews v. Wozencraft</i> , 15 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>McKimm v. Ohio Elections Comm.</i> , 89 Ohio St. 3d 139 (2000).....	10
<i>Medical Lab Mgmt. Consultants v. ABC</i> , 306 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	5
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Old Dominion Branch No. 496, Nat. Ass'n of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO v. Austin</i> , 418 U.S. 264 (1974).....	6
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986).....	5
<i>Reader's Digest Ass'n v. Superior Ct.</i> , 37 Cal. 3d 244 (1986).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Service Employees International Union Dist. 1199 v. Ohio Elections Comm.</i> , 158 Ohio App. 3d 769 (2004).....	10
<i>Sharkey v. Florida Elections Comm’n</i> , 90 So.3d 937 (Fla. 2012)	10
<i>Snortland v. Crawford</i> , 306 N.W.2d 614 (N.D. 1981)	10
<i>Solano v. Playgirl, Inc.</i> , 292 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967)	6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., amend I*passim*

STATUTES

49 U.S.C. § 44941(b).....1, 2, 3, 12
